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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mr N J Johnston

Scheme
:
Personal Pension Plan: V7011373 (the Plan)

Respondent
:
Equitable Life

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mr Johnston says that Equitable Life calculated his Plan’s transfer value using unit prices applicable on 14 December 2004 but did not pay this sum to Standard Life until 5 January 2005. He claims that Equitable Life should have paid the transfer value on the date of its calculation and that the payment delay has cost him around £6000 as a result of fund price movements between both dates.  

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Mr Johnston decided to transfer his Plan’s benefits to a Stakeholder Pension Plan with Standard Life in December 2004 and duly submitted a transfer request to Equitable Life.  

4. Equitable Life was in receipt of all requisite documentation to pay Mr Johnston’s transfer value on 15 December 2004.

5. Equitable Life proceeded to calculate Mr Johnston’s transfer value using the bid prices applicable at close of business on the previous working day (14 December 2004) and issued its payment to Standard Life on 5 January 2005.

6. Standard Life received Mr Johnston’s transfer value from Equitable Life on 7 January 2005. 

7. Mr Johnston complained to Equitable Life about the delayed payment of his transfer value and requested that Equitable Life pay an additional sum (£5,922.21) to Standard Life based on his Plan’s funds unit prices applicable at close of business on 4 January 2005.

8. On 1 February 2005 Equitable Life issued its formal response to Mr Johnston’s complaint stating that the “transfer value paid to Standard Life was correct”.

9. On 4 February 2005 Mr Johnston appealed to Equitable Life to reconsider its decision, stating in a summary of his case:

“1. I allege that Equitable Life has been negligent in its handling of the transfer of my pension monies to Standard Life.

2. I consider that the Transfer Value should have been transferred by direct bank transfer on 15 December 2004, not three weeks later on 5 January 2005.

3. I consider that the Equitable had a duty of care owing to me in the handling of my transfer…I allege that the Equitable failed in its duty of care to me.

4. I allege that the delay in transfer has directly resulted in a loss to me of around £6,000 plus interest and costs…
5. I consider that the Equitable’s handling of this claim has been slow and superficial…”

10. On 23 February 2005 Equitable Life rejected Mr Johnston’s appeal stating:

“I can confirm that the fund prices used were those applying on 14 December 2004. The cheque was authorised on 4 January 2005 and issued on 5 January 2005. This is in accordance with the Society’s procedures…I must therefore inform you that there has not been an error.

The Society adopts a consistent approach to the date all payments out are made. The fairest approach, to the majority of policyholders, is to use the date of last item received…The Society cannot deal with all items of post on the same day of receipt, but it can at least use that date as a basis.

With regard to the delay in payment, The Society deals with work in date order and your transaction has not been delayed out of turn through any individual error.  The Society aims to process all payment transactions quickly and where a significant delay arises interest will be added to the payment. The Society pays interest on delays over 1 month. This is a shorter period than set out in Associated British Insurers (sic)guidelines. Bearing in mind that the Christmas season was during this time, I agree with my colleague that there has not been any undue delay and an interest payment is not appropriate”.

11. Further, on 28 July 2005, Equitable Life stated to The Pensions Advisory Service:

“The delay in relation to this policy was 11 working days which is not seen by the Society as unreasonable”. 

12. The Association of British Insurers (ABI) in their ‘Statement of Good Practice: Pension Transfers’ (June 2006) state:

“This Statement of Good Practice describes the minimum standards for the smooth transfer of pension arrangements between providers…

The main objective of the Statement of Good Practice is to ensure a quick, clear and smooth pension transfer process for consumers, financial advisers and pension providers”. 

Under Section D) ‘Pension Transfer Payments’ it states:

“Transfer payments should be sent electronically, either by Direct Credit, Telegraphic Transfer or BACS. Cheques should only be used where the receiving provider insists on this or where the transferring provider cannot process any other payment methods or where this is requested by the trustees of an occupational scheme”.

13.
Standard Life (the recipients of Mr Johnston’s transfer payment) confirmed that, while their normal procedure is to accept cheque payments, they are able to accept Telegraphic Transfers.

SUBMISSIONS

14.
Mr Johnston states that his main complaint concerns the time taken by Equitable Life to issue his transfer value to Standard Life and that it is 

“this delay that has caused the problem and it is the determination of whether this delay was unreasonable which is the key issue that I want properly addressing”.

15.
On 3 January 2006, Equitable Life stated to my office:

“As confirmed in our letter dated 28 July 2005 to the Pensions Advisory Service the Society’s Compliance Office does not consider the time taken to process this particular transfer payment unreasonable. The Society received a considerable amount of similar payment requests at this time and each one was processed in strict date order in fairness to each policyholder”.

16.
Following a request by my office, Standard Life confirmed the number of units bought and invested on 7 January 2005 by Mr Johnston’s transfer value of £125,333.07 and the number of units that would have been purchased if the same transfer value had been received on 24 December 2004, as:

Fund
Units Purchased 

7/1/05
Units Purchased

24/12/04
Units Difference

(+/-)

Japanese One Fund
120512.557
 124833.725
 4321.168

North American One Fund
93253.779
93115.20
-138.579

17.
Mr Johnston provided a spreadsheet detailing his calculation of his financial loss.

18.
Following a request by my office for details of Equitable Life’s standard transfer payment process (with time line) from receipt of completed transfer documents to issue of claimant’s transfer cheque, Equitable Life stated on 22 February 2006:

“You have asked for details of the Society’s standard process, once we are in receipt of all required transfer documentation. This involves system termination of the policy, payment authorisation and issue by the finance department. I can confirm that the time taken to carry out the transfer was not down to our ‘process’ as it was attributed to work levels.”  

19.
In response to the question by my office as to how long it would normally take them to process (termination of policy, payment authorisation and issue of cheque) a transfer request, Equitable Life stated that it would take approximately 2 to 3 working days. 

20.
The table in paragraph 16 above was forwarded to Equitable Life on 13 March 2006 by my office. On 20 April 2006, Equitable Life responded stating:

“I have noted your comments and advise that the Society’s letters of 3 January and 22 February 2006 should be regarded as our final response on this matter particularly in light of the fact that the transfer was actioned within 14 working days (this being the timescale accepted by the Financial Ombudsman Service as being reasonable) of receipt of the completed transfer documentation”.

21.
Equitable Life added:

“Although [our] e-mail to you of 3 May 2006 “stated the ‘standard process’ referred to below would take approximately 2 to 3 working days including the issue of the payment”, this timescale is by no means guaranteed, It is the Society’s aim to process such payments promptly however it is not always possible. As previously pointed out the payment of this policy was impacted by the Christmas period and the volumes of work received. The guidance given by the ABI’s Statement of Best Practice on Pension Maturities is that 2 weeks is deemed reasonable – this view has been accepted by the Society and the Financial Ombudsman Society. The payment in question was processed within this timescale”.

22.
Mr Johnston has stated that he has lost around £6,500 as a result of Equitable Life not 

hitting their own target of two to three working days to issue a cheque.  He adds that the compensation of £100 for distress and inconvenience offered by Equitable Life is very derisory.  He claims he has struggled for 16 months to get justice spending many hours along the way.  He says that he considers that a fair level of compensation should be in the region of £2000.

13. Following my office requesting that Mr Johnston quantify/provide documentary evidence to support his £2000 compensation claim, he provided a breakdown for an increased claim of £3541.75 stating:

“My £2,000 claim was just an ‘off the cuff’’ estimate of an appropriate compensation level.”

14. Following my office querying with Equitable Life why they had referred to the ABI’s ‘Statement of Good Practice on Pension Maturities’, rather than the ABI’s ‘Statement of Good Practice: Pension Transfers’, Equitable Life, in their letter of 30 May 2006, agreed that their reference to the former Statement was “inappropriate as this policy was transferred to another provider for deferred benefits” and stated:

“However, the Society still considers the time taken to process this payment (within 14 days) as reasonable as avoidable delays of up to 4 weeks is considered to be reasonable in these circumstances”.

25.
Following my office querying with Equitable Life why they had paid Mr Johnston’s transfer value by cheque rather than electronically (as recommended in the ABI’s ‘Statement of Good Practice: Pension Transfers’), Equitable Life stated that it was their standard practice to pay transfers by cheque unless specifically requested to pay by electronic means. 

CONCLUSIONS

26.
Equitable Life had received all the necessary documents on 15 December 2004 to allow them to pay Mr Johnston’s transfer value.  However, they took 12 working days (allowing for the Christmas holiday in between) to process the transfer.  Equitable Life do not consider that 12 working days was unreasonable. Given that Equitable Life have admitted that it would normally take them approximately two to three working days to process a transfer, 12 working days was long by their own standards.  Equitable Life have stated that Mr Johnston’s transfer was paid within two weeks which is ‘in line’ with the ABI’s Statement. The ABI’s statement is intended to ensure a “quick, clear and smooth pension transfer”. That statement is consistent with an objective of dealing with the process speedily at all stages, and particularly in my view after units have been encashed, and it only remains for the transfer payment to be sent. The recommendation that payments should only be made by cheque, as opposed to electronically, as a last resort underlines the importance of ensuring that the transfer should proceed at this stage with all possible speed. Whether any delay is acceptable in a particular case will depend on the specific circumstances at the time.

27.
The reasons given by Equitable Life for the time taken to deal with Mr Johnston’s transfer were: the time of the year (the Christmas season) and the work levels at the time. 

28.
While I accept that Equitable Life would not have been able to process Mr Johnston’s transfer immediately on receipt of the requisite documents, in effect the only explanation for the time taken was that they were particularly busy.  Even a delay of a few days can make a material difference once units had been encashed. Equitable Life took four times as long as they normally would to issue the cheque. This does not seem to me reasonable. Payment authorisation and issue of a cheque do not seem to me to be complex steps in a straightforward process, and electronic transfer should be even more straightforward. Making some allowance for the fact that it was a particularly busy period, I consider that it would not have been unreasonable for Equitable Life to have taken around twice as long as normal - five working days from the time they received the requisite documents - to process the matter. This would have meant that they could have issued the cheque by 22 December 2004.  I consider in this case that Equitable Life taking about four times as long as they would normally to process Mr Johnston’s transfer constitutes maladministration.   

29.
I find it ironic that Equitable Life rely on the ABI guidelines to defend as reasonable their time taken to issue Mr Johnston’s transfer, but ignore the guidelines in that they failed to pay Mr Johnston’s transfer electronically (either by Direct Credit, Telegraphic Transfer or BACS) - the recommended method of payment in the ABI’s Statement.  Based on Equitable Life’s standard turnaround time for processing cheque payments (2 to 3 working days) a Telegraphic Transfer could have resulted in Standard Life receiving Mr Johnston’s transfer payment 2 to 4 days earlier than occurred taking into account the reduced processing and postal times.

30.
Referring to paragraph 17, Mr Johnston has calculated his financial loss to be £6317.63. This was derived by multiplying the units purchased on 7 January 2005 in the North American One Fund and Japanese One Fund by the difference in their respective fund unit prices on 17 December 2004 and 7 January 2005. To this ‘Lost Value’ he has added a further ‘Additional Lost Value’ calculated by multiplying the ‘Lost Value’ by the difference in the respective fund unit prices on 17 December 2004 and 10 March 2006.

15. In correcting an injustice (e.g. a financial loss) the aim should be to put the affected party in the position that they would have been in if the injustice had not occurred. Mr Johnston’s calculation does not achieve this. 

32.
Had the transfer payment been issued sooner, Mr Johnston would have been able to purchase additional units in Standard Life’s Japanese One Fund, and slightly fewer units in their North American Fund. His actual loss therefore equates to the difference between the number of units purchased respectively in those Funds on 7 January 2005 and the units that would have been purchased on 24 December 2004, on that basis, even allowing for transfer by cheque, it could have been issued by Equitable Life on 22 December 2004 and received by Standard Life on 24 December 2004. Had that happened, 4321.168 more units would have been secured for Mr Johnston under the Japanese One Fund and 138.579 less units would have been secured under the North American One Fund for him.  Overall therefore, it is apparent that Mr Johnston has suffered a loss as a consequence of the delay by Equitable Life in processing his transfer of benefits to Standard Life.  I therefore uphold the complaint against Equitable Life and make an appropriate direction below. 

33.
I recognise that Mr Johnston has experienced some distress and inconvenience over this matter. The level of compensation I would award in such a case is modest and not of the level Mr Johnston is seeking. Mr Johnston has argued for a payment calculated by reference to an hourly rate of payment in respect of the time he has spent on matters, and one which penalises Equitable Life. As regards the former point, payments for distress and inconvenience, whilst modest, recognise the extent of the intrusion and it would be quite inappropriate to adopt the method of calculation Mr Johnston proposes.  Similarly, it is not my role to direct payments which are punitive, rather, as explained above, to seek to ensure that a complainant is restored so far as possible to the position he would have been in but for any maladministration. I am satisfied that is achieved here and that the payment of £150 directed below properly recognises the inconvenience caused to Mr Johnston and any out of pocket expenses he has incurred.

DIRECTIONS

34.
I direct that, within 28 days of the date of this Determination, Equitable Life should obtain from Standard Life the costs of securing 4321.168 units and 138.579 units in Standard Life’s Japanese and North American One Funds, respectively.  Within 14 days of receiving this information Equitable Life will pay to Standard Life a lump sum equal to the difference between the two costs.  Mr Johnston will notify Standard Life in which fund this lump sum is to be invested.  

35.
I also direct that Equitable Life shall pay £150 to Mr Johnston in respect of the distress and convenience that he has suffered, and out of pocket expenses he has incurred, as a consequence of their maladministration identified above.

CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

26 June 2006
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